Minorities (18) (24)
Operating NPAT (post minorities) 567 408
Weighted average securities (undiluted) (million) 1,668 2,341

19.3
1.5 17.4

0.3 (2.8)
(0.9)

FY09 operating
NPAT (guidance)

Investment M anagement Development Other FY09 operating
NPAT (actual)

cljs A0113202563v4 206179946  1.10.2009 Page 12

Operating EPS (cps) 34.0 17.4

Valuation movements (378) (1,395)
Derivative mark to market 11 (62)
Other non-cash items (33) 41
Non-recurring items 84 (112)
Statutory profit/(loss)2 251 (1,120)
1. Reflects adjustment to Goodman's share of its funds interest and tax
2. Loss attributable to securityholders per the statutory accounts
3. On an after-tax basis
4. Includes unallocated operating expenses, borrowing costs, minorities and a movement in the average securities due to
timing of securities issued associated with the October 2008 capital raising

2.3 Pro forma balance sheet

The impact of the Capital Management Initiatives and the exercise of the Options on
Goodman's FY09 balance sheet is as follows:

30 June
2009

$m

Capital
Management

Initiatives
adjustments

$m¹

30 June 2009
(pro forma)

$m

Options
conversion
adjustment

$m

30 June
2009

(pro forma)
$m

Stabilised assets 2,820 (157) 2,663 2,663
Fund cornerstones² 2,733 44 2,777 2,777
Development holdings 1,318 1,318 1,318
Intangibles 1,125 1,125 1,125
Other assets 345 (26) 319 319
Total assets (net of cash) 8,341 (139) 8,202 - 8,202
Net interest bearing liabilities (3,998) 1,804 (2,194) 190 (2,004)
Other liabilities (565) 10 (555) (555)
Total liabilities (net of cash) (4,563) 1,814 (2,749) 190 (2,559)
Minorities (319) (481) (800) (800)
Net assets (post minorities) 3,459 1,194 4,653 190 4,843
Balance sheet gearing³ 47.9% 26.7% 24.4%
Net asset value (per security) $1.26 $0.78 $0.73
Undiluted net tangible assets (per
security) $0.85 $0.59 $0.564

Diluted net tangible assets (per
security) $0.745 $0.546 $0.546

1. China JV adjustment on a completed transaction basis. Adjustment to other liabilities represents DTL adjustment
associated with the China JV. Adjustments net of transaction costs
2. Includes Goodman’s holdings in its managed funds (GAIF, ABPP, GELF, GHKLF, GMT, GEBPF, MGJLF, Colworth and
China JV) and its other investments (IIF, J-REP, HDL and other JV’s)
3. Calculated as net debt/total assets less cash